10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE

RICHARD NICOLELLO

PRESIDING OFFICER

HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES

COMMITTEE

LEGISLATOR ROSE MARTE WALKER

CHAIR

Theodore Roosevelt Building
1550 Franklin Avenue

Mineola, New York

June 14, 2021

2:56 P.M.

Regal Reporting Service

516-747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

A PPEARANTCE S:

LEGISLATOR

LEGISLATOR

LEGISLATOR

LEGISLATOR

LEGISLATOR

LEGISLATOR

LEGISLATOR

ROSE MARIE WALKER

Chair

JAMES KENNEDY

Vice Chair

LAURA SCHAEFER

C. WILLIAM GAYLOR

DELTIA DERIGGI-WHITTON

Ranking member

ARNOLD DRUCKER

JOSHUA LAFAZAN

Regal Reporting Service
516-747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Health - 6-14-21
LEGISLATOR WALKER: Call the
Health and Social Services Committee to order
and I'll ask the clerk to call the roll.
MR. PULITZER: Thank you Madam

Chairwoman. Health and Social Services

Committee roll call. Legislator Joshua
Lafazan.

LEGISLATOR LAFAZAN: Here.

MR. PULITZER: Legislator Arnold

Drucker. Ranking Member Delia
DeRiggi-Whitton.

LEGISLATOR DERIGGI-WHITTON:
Here.

MR. PULITZER: Legislator C.
William Gaylor the Third.

LEGISLATOR GAYLOR: Present.

MR. PULITZER: Legislator Laura
Schaefer.

LEGISLATOR SCHAEFER: Here.

MR. PULITZER: Vice Chairman
James Kennedy.

LEGISLATOR KENNEDY: Here.

MR. PULITZER: Chairwoman Rose

Marie Walker.

Regal Reporting Service
516-747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Health - 6-14-21

LEGISLATOR WALKER: Here.

MR. PULITZER: We have a quorum
ma'am.

LEGISLATOR WALKER: Thank vyou.

And Legislator Drucker is here.

There is one item on the agenda
today which is clerk item 197-21. Clerk item
197-21 is an ordinance supplemental to the
appropriation ordinance in connection with the
Health Department.

May I have a motion please. By
Legislator Schaefer. Seconded by Legislator
Drucker. The item is before us. We have
Ms. Mary Ellen Laurain.

MS. LAURAIN: Mary Ellen Laurain,
Department of Health. Item 197-21 is a
supplemental appropriation. It's in the
amount of $634,982. This is for our public
health emergency preparedness grant. This is
federal pass through money which is
administered by New York State Department of
Health. This allows our department to train
and prepare for public health emergencies.

LEGISLATOR WALKER: Which I'm

Regal Reporting Service
516-747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

Health - 6-14-21
sure you had a tremendous a lot of quick
training to prepare for this pandemic that
we've all had to deal with. And again, it
gives us the opportunity to thank you for you
and the entire department for all that you
have done. Really appreciate that.

Any legislators have any comments
or concerns? Any public comment? Seeing
none, all those in favor of passing this item
please say aye. Any opposed? The item passes
unanimously.

There is no other business before
this committee. May I have a motion to
adjourn. By Legislator Schaefer. Seconded by
Legislator DeRiggi-Whitton. All in favor
signify by saying aye. The committee is now
adjourned and next is Veterans Affairs.

(Committee was adjourned at 2:59

Regal Reporting Service
516-747-7353



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

CERTIFICATION

I, FRANK GRAY, a Notary
Public in and for the State of New
York, do hereby certify:

THAT the foregoing is a true and
accurate transcript of my stenographic
notes.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have
hereunto set my hand this 23rd day of

June 2021

FRANK GRAY

Regal Reporting Service
516-747-7353



