1	
2	
3	
4	
5	
6	NASSAU COUNTY LEGISLATURE
7	
8	RICHARD NICOLELLO
9	PRESIDING OFFICER
10	
11	HEALTH AND SOCIAL SERVICES
12	COMMITTEE
13	
14	LEGISLATOR ROSE MARIE WALKER
15	CHAIR
16	
17	
18	Theodore Roosevelt Building
19	1550 Franklin Avenue
20	Mineola, New York
21	
22	
23	June 14, 2021
24	2:56 P.M.
25	

1	
2	APPEARANCES:
3	
4	LEGISLATOR ROSE MARIE WALKER
5	Chair
6	
7	LEGISLATOR JAMES KENNEDY
8	Vice Chair
9	
10	LEGISLATOR LAURA SCHAEFER
11	
12	LEGISLATOR C. WILLIAM GAYLOR
13	
14	LEGISLATOR DELIA DERIGGI-WHITTON
15	Ranking member
16	
17	LEGISLATOR ARNOLD DRUCKER
18	
19	LEGISLATOR JOSHUA LAFAZAN
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

1	TT 7 1-1-		1 /	~ 1
<u>T</u>	Health -	6-	· _ 4 — .	$\angle \perp$

- 2 LEGISLATOR WALKER: Call the
- 3 Health and Social Services Committee to order
- 4 and I'll ask the clerk to call the roll.
- 5 MR. PULITZER: Thank you Madam
- 6 Chairwoman. Health and Social Services
- 7 Committee roll call. Legislator Joshua
- 8 Lafazan.
- 9 LEGISLATOR LAFAZAN: Here.
- 10 MR. PULITZER: Legislator Arnold
- 11 Drucker. Ranking Member Delia
- 12 DeRiggi-Whitton.
- 13 LEGISLATOR DERIGGI-WHITTON:
- 14 Here.
- MR. PULITZER: Legislator C.
- 16 William Gaylor the Third.
- 17 LEGISLATOR GAYLOR: Present.
- 18 MR. PULITZER: Legislator Laura
- 19 Schaefer.
- LEGISLATOR SCHAEFER: Here.
- MR. PULITZER: Vice Chairman
- 22 James Kennedy.
- LEGISLATOR KENNEDY: Here.
- MR. PULITZER: Chairwoman Rose
- 25 Marie Walker.

- 1 Health 6-14-21
- 2 LEGISLATOR WALKER: Here.
- MR. PULITZER: We have a quorum
- 4 ma'am.
- 5 LEGISLATOR WALKER: Thank you.
- 6 And Legislator Drucker is here.
- 7 There is one item on the agenda
- 8 today which is clerk item 197-21. Clerk item
- 9 197-21 is an ordinance supplemental to the
- 10 appropriation ordinance in connection with the
- 11 Health Department.
- May I have a motion please. By
- 13 Legislator Schaefer. Seconded by Legislator
- 14 Drucker. The item is before us. We have
- 15 Ms. Mary Ellen Laurain.
- MS. LAURAIN: Mary Ellen Laurain,
- 17 Department of Health. Item 197-21 is a
- 18 supplemental appropriation. It's in the
- amount of \$634,982. This is for our public
- 20 health emergency preparedness grant. This is
- 21 federal pass through money which is
- 22 administered by New York State Department of
- 23 Health. This allows our department to train
- and prepare for public health emergencies.
- 25 LEGISLATOR WALKER: Which I'm

1	Health - 6-14-21
2	sure you had a tremendous a lot of quick
3	training to prepare for this pandemic that
4	we've all had to deal with. And again, it
5	gives us the opportunity to thank you for you
6	and the entire department for all that you
7	have done. Really appreciate that.
8	Any legislators have any comments
9	or concerns? Any public comment? Seeing
10	none, all those in favor of passing this item
11	please say aye. Any opposed? The item passes
12	unanimously.
13	There is no other business before
14	this committee. May I have a motion to
15	adjourn. By Legislator Schaefer. Seconded by
16	Legislator DeRiggi-Whitton. All in favor
17	signify by saying aye. The committee is now
18	adjourned and next is Veterans Affairs.
19	(Committee was adjourned at 2:59
20	p.m.)
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	

1	
2	CERTIFICATION
3	
4	I, FRANK GRAY, a Notary
5	Public in and for the State of New
6	York, do hereby certify:
7	THAT the foregoing is a true and
8	accurate transcript of my stenographic
9	notes.
10	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have
11	hereunto set my hand this 23rd day of
12	June 2021
13	
14	
15	
16	FRANK GRAY
17	
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	
23	
24	
25	